MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 46.

Chapter 46.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to renew a note to the Trustees of Maino Insane Hospital.

Note, surrender of.

-renewal of.

Resolved, That upon the surrender of note number thirty-six, for five hundred dollars, part of the state loan of eighteen hundred and forty-one, belonging to the Trustees of Maine Insane Hospital, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized, to make a note in behalf of the state, to said trustees for the same sum, payable at the pleasure of the state, with interest, payable semi-annually; and also to pay interest from the time when said old note became due, to date of surrender.

[Approved March 30, 1857.]

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Insane Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, That whenever the trustees of the insane hospital shall pay into the treasury of state fifteen hundred dollars, part of the bequest to them by the late John Black, Esq., for the use of the library of the hospital, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to receive said sum, and to give his note in behalf of the state therefor, to said trustees, payable at the pleasure of the state, with interest, semi-annually.

[Approved March 30, 1857.]

Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of Phincas Boynton,

Phineas Boynton, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to Phineas Boynton, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars, it being for repairs on the bridge across the Aroostook river, at number eleven, range five, in eighteen hundred and fifty-four.

[Approved March 30, 1857.]